is S$0.0609, which is five percent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 118,735,581 Shares (representing ten percent (10%) of the total
issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum
number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$5,624 million. On these assumptions and
further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the interest
cost is assumed to be 10.5% per annum, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share
and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

Addvalue Circular_r3.indd   11 31/7/15   5:12 pm

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

- 12 -

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2015

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Share capital 57,881 52,257 57,881 52,257
Capital reserve 747 747 – –
Statutory reserve 10 10 – –
Accumulated losses (45,664) (46,255) (52,029) (52,620)

Total equity 12,974 6,759 5,852 (363)

Non-current assets 14,964 14,964 5,228 5,228
Current assets 8,301 8,301 1,679 1,679
Current liabilities (10,224) (10,815) (1,055) (1,646)
Non-current liabilities (67) (5,691) – (5,624)

Net assets 12,974 6,759 5,852 (363)

Total Borrowings 3,742 9,366 – 5,624
Cash and cash equivalents 292 292 4 4
Net (loss) attributable to

shareholders (6,216) (6,807) NA NA
Number of Shares oustanding as

at 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,187,356 1,068,620 1,187,356 1,068,620
Weighted average number of

Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,186,563 1,067,827 1,186,563 1,067,827

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1) 1.09 0.63 0.49 (0.03)
Gearing(2) 0.27 1.34 – (15.50)
EPS(3) (cents) (0.524) (0.640) NA NA

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to the net asset value divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 March 2015.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 EPS equals to loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31 March 2015.

Off-Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price

[…]

is S$0.0731, which is twenty percent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as
recorded on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding
the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to
118,735,581 Shares (representing approximately ten percent (10%) of the total issued share
capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number
of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$6,428 million. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the interest cost

Addvalue Circular_r3.indd   12 31/7/15   5:12 pm

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

- 13 -

is assumed to be 10.5% per annum, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share
and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2015

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Share capital 57,881 51,453 57,881 51,453
Capital reserve 747 747 – –
Statutory reserve 10 10 – –
Accumulated losses (45,664) (46,339) (52,029) (52,704)

Total equity 12,974 5,871 5,852 (1,251)

Non-current assets 14,964 14,964 5,228 5,228
Current assets 8,301 8,301 1,679 1,679
Current liabilities (10,224) (10,899) (1,055) (1,730)
Non-current liabilities (67) (6,495) – (6,428)

Net assets 12,974 5,871 5,852 (1,251)

Total Borrowings 3,742 10,170 – 6,428
Cash and cash equivalents 292 292 4 4
Net (loss) attributable to

shareholders (6,216) (6,891) NA NA
Number of Shares oustanding as

at 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,187,356 1,068,620 1,187,356 1,068,620
Weighted average number of

Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,186,563 1,067,827 1,186,563 1,067,827

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1) 1.09 0.55 0.49 (0.12)
Gearing(2) 0.27 1.68 – (5.14)
EPS(3) (cents) (0.524) (0.650) NA NA

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to net asset value divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 March 2015.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 EPS equals to the loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31 March 2015.

(b) 	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and Shares repurchased are held as Treasury Shares

[…]

Addvalue Circular_r3.indd   13 31/7/15   5:12 pm

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

- 14 -

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 118,735,581 Shares (representing ten percent (10%) of the total
issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum
number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$5,624 million. On these assumptions and
further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the interest
cost is assumed to be 10.5% per annum, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share
and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2015

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Share capital 57,881 57,881 57,881 57,881
Capital reserve 747 747 – –
Statutory reserve 10 10 – –
Accumulated losses (45,664) (46,255) (52,029) (52,620)
Treasury shares – (5,624) – (5,624)

Total equity 12,974 6,759 5,852 (363)

Non-current assets 14,964 14,964 5,228 5,228
Current assets 8,301 8,301 1,679 1,679
Current liabilities (10,224) (10,815) (1,055) (1,646)
Non-current liabilities (67) (5,691) – (5,624)

Net assets 12,974 6,759 5,852 (363)

Total Borrowings 3,742 9,366 – 5,624
Cash and cash equivalents 292 292 4 4
Net (loss) attributable to

shareholders (6,216) (6,807) NA NA
Number of Shares outstanding as

at 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,187,356 1,068,620 1,187,356 1,068,620
Weighted average number of

Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,186,563 1,067,827 1,186,563 1,067,827

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1) 1.09 0.63 0.49 (0.03)
Gearing(2) 0.27 1.34 – (15.50)
EPS(3) (cents) (0.524) (0.64) NA NA

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 March 2015.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3) 	 EPS equals to loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31 March 2015.

Addvalue Circular_r3.indd   14 31/7/15   5:12 pm

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

- 15 -

Off-Market Purchase

[…]

recorded on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding
the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to
118,735,581 Shares (representing approximately ten percent (10%) of the total issued share
capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number
of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$6,428 million. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the interest cost
is assumed to be 10.5% per annum, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS of the Group, the shareholders’ equity,
NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2015

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Share capital 57,881 57,881 57,881 57,881
Capital reserve 747 747 – –
Statutory reserve 10 10 – –
Accumulated losses (45,664) (46,339) (52,029) (52,704)
Treasury shares – (6,428) – (6,428)

Total equity 12,974 5,871 5,852 (1,251)

Non-current assets 14,964 14,964 5,228 5,228
Current assets 8,301 8,301 1,679 1,679
Current liabilities (10,224) (10,899) (1,055) (1,730)
Non-current liabilities (67) (6,495) – (6,428)

Net assets 12,974 5,871 5,852 (1,251)

Total Borrowings 3,742 10,170 – 6,428
Cash and cash equivalents 292 292 4 4
Net (loss) attributable to

shareholders (6,216) (6,891) NA NA
Number of Shares oustanding

as at 31 March 2015 ('000) 1,187,356 1,068,620 1,187,356 1,068,620
Weighted average number of

Shares outstanding during the
year ended 31 March 2015
('000) 1,186,563 1,067,827 1,186,563 1,067,827

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1) 1.09 0.55 0.49 (0.12)
Gearing(2) 0.27 1.68 – (5.14)
EPS(3) (cents) (0.524) (0.650) NA NA

Addvalue Circular_r3.indd   15 31/7/15   5:12 pm

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

- 16 -

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to net asset value divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 March 2015.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3) 	 EPS equals to the loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31 March 2015.